

No. 16-16270
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

LabMD, Inc.,
Petitioner,

v.

Federal Trade Commission,
Respondent.

**Petition for Review from the Federal Trade Commission, *In the Matter of*
LabMD, Inc., FTC Matter/File Number: 102 3099, Docket Number: 9357**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER, LABMD, INC.

Douglas H. Meal
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199-3600
(617) 951-7000

David T. Cohen
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036-8704
(212) 596-9000

Michelle L. Visser
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111-4006
(415) 315-6300

Douglas Hallward-Driemeier
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006-6807
(202) 508-4600

Counsel for LabMD, Inc.

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

LABMD, INC,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	Case File No. 16-16270
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)	FTC Docket No. 9357
)	
Respondent.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. NATURE OF THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE COMMISSION EXCEEDED ITS LEGAL AUTHORITY IN FINDING LABMD LIABLE FOR AN UNFAIR PRACTICE	12
A. The Opinion Sweeps Aside the Limits Congress Imposed on the Commission’s Unfairness Authority By Means of Section 5(n)	13
1. The Opinion Erred in Concluding that LabMD Caused “Substantial Injury”	13
2. The Opinion Wrongly Holds that a Practice “Is Likely” to Cause Injury If the Injury “Was Possible” Eight Years Earlier	19
3. The Commission Failed to Conduct the Cost-Benefit Analysis Required by Section 5(n)’s “Countervailing Benefits” Prong	23
B. The Commission Evaluated LabMD’s Section 5 Culpability Using the Wrong Culpability Standard, the Wrong Sort of Data Security Measures, and the Wrong Methodology	26
C. The Commission’s Overreach Is Repugnant to Comprehensive Federal Healthcare Regulation	35
D. Even if Otherwise Permissible, FTC Could Not Impose Its Novel Interpretations of Section 5 on LabMD, Which Lacked Fair Notice of Those Interpretations Under the Due Process Clause	38

1.	The Opinion’s “Unreasonableness” Finding Violates Due Process	38
2.	The Opinion’s Other Novel Interpretations of Section 5 Also Violate Due Process	43
II.	THE OPINION IS UNSUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE	44
III.	THE ORDER’S REMEDIES AND RELIEF ARE INVALID EVEN ASSUMING THE OPINION VALIDLY FOUND A SECTION 5 VIOLATION	48
A.	There Was No Basis for Entry of Any Order.....	48
B.	The Order’s Affirmative Relief Is Inappropriate	49
C.	The Order Is Impermissibly Vague.....	51
IV.	THIS ACTION RAISES SERIOUS ISSUES OF FTC MISCONDUCT THAT, AT A MINIMUM, REQUIRE FURTHER DISCOVERY	52
	CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.B.A. v. F.T.C.</i> ,	
430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. O.S.H.A.</i> ,	
581 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1978), <i>aff'd sub nom. Indus. Union Dep't v. Am.</i> <i>Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	32
<i>Aqua Slide 'N' Dive Corp. v. C.P.S.C.</i> ,	
569 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1978)	33
<i>Asheville Tobacco Bd. of Trade, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> ,	
294 F.2d 619 (4th Cir. 1961)	52
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. F.T.C.</i> ,	
546 F.2d 646 (5th Cir. 1977)	55
<i>Barrett Carpet Mills, Inc. v. C.P.S.C.</i> ,	
635 F.2d 299 (4th Cir. 1980)	50
<i>Belle Maer Harbor v. Charter Twp. of Harrison</i> ,	
170 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999)	52

<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005)	55
<i>BNP Paribas Energy Trading GP v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 743 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Borg-Warner Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 746 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1984)	49
<i>Brown v. Barnhart</i> , 390 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>Cinderella Career & Finishing Schools, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	46
<i>Congoleum Indus., Inc. v. C.P.S.C.</i> , 602 F.2d 220 (9th Cir. 1979)	50
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	10, 44

**Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing,*
551 U.S. 264 (2007).....35, 36, 37

In re Davis,
565 F.3d 810 (11th Cir. 2009)21

**F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,*
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....12, 38

F.T.C. v. Civil Serv. Training Bureau, Inc.,
79 F.2d 113 (6th Cir. 1935)48

**F.T.C. v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,*
380 U.S. 374 (1965).....51

F.T.C. v. Henry Broch & Co.,
368 U.S. 360 (1962).....51

F.T.C. v. Page,
378 F. Supp. 1052 (N.D. Ga. 1974).....54

**F.T.C. v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.,*
799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)*passim*

<i>Felix v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 324 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Georgia Pac. Corp. v. O.S.H.R.C.</i> , 25 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1994)	39, 43
<i>Gates & Fox Co., Inc. v. O.S.H.R.C.</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	39
<i>General Elec. Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	43
<i>Griggs v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 513 F.2d 851 (8th Cir. 1975)	35
<i>Gulf S. Insulation v. C.P.S.C.</i> , 701 F.2d 1137 (5th Cir. 1983)	45
<i>*Heater v. F.T.C.</i> , 503 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1974)	48, 50
<i>Howmet Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	39

In re Int’l Harvester Co.,

104 F.T.C. 949, 1984 WL 565290 (1984) 21

International Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of

Am. v. O.S.H.A.,

938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....32

Johnson v. Manitowoc Boom Trucks, Inc.,

484 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2007)35

Josendis v. Wall to Wall Residence Repairs, Inc.,

662 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2011)18

**Knoll Assocs., Inc. v. F.T.C.,*

397 F.2d 530 (7th Cir. 1968)54

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.,

476 U.S. 355 (1986).....12

LabMD, Inc. v. F.T.C.,

776 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015)4, 55

LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners,

601 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2010)28

Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. E.P.A.,

276 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2001)17, 34

McCruiter v. Bowen,

791 F.2d 1544 (11th Cir. 1986)46

Medberry v. Butler,

185 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 1999)23

In re Metro-East Mfg. Co.,

655 F.2d 805 (7th Cir. 1981)52

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States,

566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009)17

New Standard Pub. Co. v. F.T.C.,

194 F.2d 181 (4th Cir. 1952)23

Parker v. Bowen,

788 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1986)47

**PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,*

839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....17, 18

In re Philip Morris, Inc.,

82 F.T.C. 16, 1973 WL 165120 (1973)21, 22

**PMD Produce Brokerage Corp. v. U.S.D.A.*,

234 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2000)43

Polypore Int’l, Inc. v. F.T.C.,

686 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2012)9

In re Reed Elsevier, Inc. & Seisint, Inc.,

No. C-4226, 2008 WL 3150420 (F.T.C. July 29, 2008)41

S.E.C. v. Dain Rauscher, Inc.,

254 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2001)34

**Schering-Plough Corp. v. F.T.C.*,

402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005)9, 10, 46, 55

Silverpop Sys., Inc. v. Leading Market Techs.,

641 F. App’x 849 (11th Cir. 2016)34

Swinick v. N.L.R.B.,

528 F.2d 796 (3d Cir. 1975)53

<i>Texaco, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> ,	
301 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1962) (per curiam)	52
<i>Texas Indep. Ginnners Ass'n v. Marshall</i> ,	
630 F.2d 398 (5th Cir. 1980)	33
<i>In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.</i> ,	
564 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2009).....	28
* <i>TRW, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> ,	
647 F.2d 942 (9th Cir. 1981)	48, 49
<i>United States v. McLymont</i> ,	
45 F.3d 400 (11th Cir. 1995) (per curiam)	19
* <i>United States v. Mekjian</i> ,	
505 F.2d 1320 (5th Cir. 1975)	54
<i>United States v. Myers</i> ,	
972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992)	14
* <i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> ,	
345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	48

Vera-Villegas v. I.N.S.,

330 F. 3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2003)47

Warner-Lambert Co. v. F.T.C.,

562 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....50

STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....9, 48

*15 U.S.C. § 45*passim*

*15 U.S.C. § 45(b)48

*15 U.S.C. § 45(c)9, 52

*15 U.S.C. § 45(n)9, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2.....36

42 C.F.R. § 493.110538

45 C.F.R. §§ 164.302-318.....37

45 C.F.R. §§ 164.400-414.....37

45 C.F.R. §§ 164.500-534.....37

45 C.F.R. §164.502(f)38

45 C.F.R. §164.524(e).....38

45 C.F.R. § 164.530(j)(2).....37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. 103-617 (1994).....*passim*

*FTC’s 1980 Policy Statement from FTC to Senators Ford and Danforth
(Dec. 17, 1980), appended to *In re Int’l Harvester Co.*, 104 F.T.C. 949,
1984 WL 565290, at *95 (1984).....14, 24, 26

H.R. Rep. No. 156, pt. 1, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)15

*FTC’s 1982 Policy Letter from FTC Chairman J.C. Miller, III to Senators
Packwood and Kasten (March 5, 1982), reprinted in H.R. Rep. No. 156,
pt. 1, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)15, 24, 26

Enforcement Results by Year, Department of Health & Human Services,
[http://www.hhs.gov/hipaa/for-professionals/compliance-enforcement/
data/enforcement-results-by-year/index.html#resol2014](http://www.hhs.gov/hipaa/for-professionals/compliance-enforcement/data/enforcement-results-by-year/index.html#resol2014) (last visited Dec.
21, 2016)37

Enforcement Highlights as of October 31, 2016,

[http://www.hhs.gov/hipaa/for-professionals/compliance-enforcement/
data/enforcement-highlights/index.html](http://www.hhs.gov/hipaa/for-professionals/compliance-enforcement/data/enforcement-highlights/index.html).....37

The Need for Limits on Agency Discretion & the Case for Section 5

Guidelines, Presentation of Commissioner Joshua F. Wright, FTC (Dec. 16, 2013) [https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public
